11-26-02

06:46PM

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) TRADEMA	ORM COVER SHEET  ARKS ONLY  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tap settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof	
1. Name of conveying party(ies).  ACCO World Corporation  Individual(s)  General Partnership  Corporation-State — Delaware  Other	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: ACCO UK Limited Internal Nepicar House, London Road Address Wrotham Heath, Sevenoaks Cay: Kent XXXX England Zip TN15 7RS
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date September 4, 2002	Association  General Partnership  Limited Partnership  Corporation-State  Other Brirish company  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States a domestic representative designation is attached. The Yes Man No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) a address(les) stacened? Tes Man No
Application number(s) or registration number(s)      A. Trademark Application No (s)      Additional number(s) at	B. Trademark Registration No (s)  1,100,189
5 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed Name Gregory N. Owen, Esq.	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address Owen, Wickersham & Erickson 19th Floor	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$\\ \begin{align*} \pm 40.00 \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \
Street Address 455 Market Street	8 Deposit account number 502333
City San FranciscState CA Zip: 94105	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
9 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Gregory N. Owen, Esq.  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover	hature Date Sheet, Jirachments, and oppument 2

Mail gocuments to be recorded with required cover short information to.

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 2023;

Certificate of Transmission

hereby certify that this paper or fee was faxed to the Commissioner for Patent & Trademarks under 37 CFR 1.8 on the date indicated below that is a freezed to the Commissioner for Parent & Trademarks, Assignments at Fax No. 703/306-5993RK

| Dated | Dated

700020779

**REEL: 002579 FRAME: 0717** 

## ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATION

Whereas, ACCO World Corporation, a Delaware corporation (Assignor), located at 300 Tower Parkway, Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069, owns the following mark which is registered in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office:

Trademark

Reg\_No

Reg. Date

REXEL

06:46PM

1,100,189

August 22, 1978

Whereas, ACCO UK Limited, a British company (Assignee), located at Nepicar Houser, London Road, Wrotham Heath, Sevenoaks, Kent, TN15 7RS, England, is desirous of acquiring said mark and the registration thereof;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby assign unto said Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the said mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the mark and the above identified registration thereof.

Additionally, Assignor assigns to Assignee the right to bring legal action against and to collect damages from third parties for any past or current infringement of the Marks or to bring any related claims including but not limited to dilution, unfair competition, etc. against such third parties. Any such action will be brought at Assignee's cost.

ACCO WORLD CORPORATION

Date \_ 4 th September 2002

RECORDED: 11/26/2002

Name. Neal V Fenwick

Title: Vice President Finance & Administration

TRADEMARK REEL: 002579 FRAME: 0718